
 
 
 
 

 
September 20, 2012 
 
Robin Ancona 
Director 
Telecommunications Division 
Michigan Public Service Commission 
6545 Mercantile Way 
P.O. Box 30221 
Lansing, MI 48909 

 
Dear Ms. Ancona: 
 

RE:     MECA Tariff M.P.S.C. No. 25-U 
            TAM Transmittal No. 16  
 

Enclosed is one copy of MECA’s Tariff M.P.S.C. No. 25(U), Part XVII-General –Original Sheet 1 for 
filing with the Commission pursuant to applicable law. 
 
The tariff filing is to reflect that there is an exception to the provisions of National Exchange Carrier 
Association (“NECA”) Tariff No. 5, Section 17 pertaining to the rates and charges for End User Access 
Services.  Pursuant to Section 310a of the Michigan Telecommunications Act as amended, MCL 
484.2310a, providers may not impose an intrastate subscriber line charge or end user line charge. 
 
MECA M.P.S.C. Tariff No. 25(U) can be viewed in its entirety at 
www.telecommich.org/news/?newsid=163. 
 
The sheets that contain changes can be viewed at 
www.telecommich.org/Documents/25TAMtransmittal16.pdf. 
 
The effective date of these changes is July 1, 2012.  
 
If you have any questions regarding the above, please contact our office. 
 
Yours truly, 
 
Scott Stevenson 
President 
 
SS/ma 
 
 
 
 

600 W. Shiawassee St.  ●  Lansing, MI  48933  ●  Ph 517-482-4166  Fax 517-482-3548  ●  www.telecommich.org
 

 
 
 



 

 
MICHIGAN EXCHANGE CARRIERS ASSOCIATION, INC.            PART I 
Tariff M.P.S.C. No. 25 (U)                                                170th Revised Sheet 1 
                                                     Cancels 169th Revised Sheet 1 

ACCESS SERVICE  
CHECK SHEETS 

      Number of                                         Number of 
     Page               Revision                  Page             Revision 
 
    Preface      
    Title        
  1              
  2 
   3 
  4 
  5 
    Part I         
  1* 
       1.1 
  2 
  3 
  4 
  5 
  6 
  7 
  8 
  9 
  9.1  
  9.2*  
  9.3 
  9.3.1 
  9.4 
       9.4.1 
  9.5 
  9.6 
  9.7 
  9.8 
  9.9 
  9.10 
  9.11 
       9.11.1 
  9.12 
  9.13 
  9.14 
  9.15 
  9.16 
  9.16.1 
  9.17 
  9.18 
  9.18.1 
  9.19 
  9.20 
  9.21 
  9.22 
  9.22.1 
       10 
  11* 
  12  
  13 
  14 
  14.1 
  15 
  16 
  17 
  18 
  19 
  20 
  21 
  22 
  23 
  24 
  25 
  26 
  27 
  28 
   29 
 
 
 
 
 
*New or Revised Sheet 

    

 
6th 
15th 
10th 
Original 
Original 
 
170th 
2nd 
32nd 
45th 
34th 
19th 
26th 
10th 
81st 
17th 
20th 
5th 
5th 
Original 
11th 
3rd 
7th 
6th 
4th 
3rd 
8th 
9th 
10th 
3rd 
7th 
10th 
6th 
10th 
8th 
2nd 
6th 
8th 
7th 
3rd 
5th 
10th 
8th 
1st 
2nd 
11th 
Deleted 
Deleted  
Deleted  
Deleted  
Deleted  
Deleted  
Deleted  
Deleted  
Deleted 
Deleted 
Deleted 
Deleted 
Deleted 
Deleted 
Deleted 
Deleted 
Deleted 
Deleted 
Deleted  

  Part I (Con’t) 
   29.1 
   29.1.1 
   29.1.1.1 
   29.1.2 
   29.1.2.1 
   29.1.3 
   29.1.3.1 
   29.1.4 
   29.1.5 
   29.1.6 
   29.1.7 
   29.1.8 
   29.1.9 
   29.1.10 
   29.1.11 
   29.1.12 
   29.1.12.1 
   29.1.13 
   29.1.13.1 
   29.1.14 
   29.1.15 
   29.1.16 
   29.1.17 
   29.1.18 
   29.1.19 
   29.1.20 
   29.1.21 
   29.1.22 
   29.1.23 
   29.1.24 
   29.1.25 
   29.1.26 
   29.1.27 
   29.1.28 
   29.1.29 
   29.1.30 
   29.1.31 
   29.2 
   30 
   31 
   32 
   33 
   34 
   34.1 
   34.2 
   35 
 Part II           
  1 
  2 
  3 
  4 
  5 
  6 
  7 
  8 
  9 
  10 
  11 
  12 
  13 
  14 
  15 
  16 
  17 
  18 
  18.1 
  19 
  20 
  21 
  22 
  23 
  24 
  24.1 
  24.2 
  25 

                               
     Deleted 
     1st 
        Original 
     1st 
     Original 
     1st 
     Original 
     1st 
     1st 
     1st 
     1st 
     1st 
     1st 
     1st 
     1st 
     1st 
     1st 
     Delete 
     Original 
     1st 
     1st 
     1st 
     1st 
     1st 
     1st 
     1st 
     Original 
     1st 
     1st 
     1st 
     Original 
     1st 
     1st 
     1st 
     Original 
     1st 
     1st 
     1st 
     8th 
     7th 
     8th 
     3rd 
     4th 
     6th 
     Original 
     7th 
      
     2nd 
     2nd 
   Deleted 
   Deleted 
   Deleted 
   Deleted 
   Deleted 
   Deleted 
   Deleted 
   Deleted 
   Deleted 
   Deleted 
   Deleted 
   Deleted 
   Deleted 
   Deleted 
   Deleted 
   Deleted 
   Deleted 
   Deleted 
   Deleted 
   Deleted 
   Deleted 
   Deleted 
   Deleted 
   Deleted 
   Deleted 
   Deleted 

Issued: September 20, 2012 Effective: July 1, 2012 
 

 Issued under the authority of 1991 Public Act 179, as amended, MCL 484.2101 et seq. 
 

 Scott Stevenson, President Telecommunications Association of Michigan, 
 600 W. Shiawassee St., Lansing MI 48933, 517-482-4166, mitariff@gmail.com 



 

 
MICHIGAN EXCHANGE CARRIERS ASSOCIATION, INC.             PART I  
Tariff M.P.S.C. No. 25 (U)          5th Revised Sheet 9.2 
            Cancels 4th Revised Sheet 9.2                                 
 
                               ACCESS SERVICE 

  CHECK SHEETS (Cont'd) 
                Number of                 Number of 
 Page            Revision                        Page  Revision 
 
Part XVII-F (Cont’d)       Part XVII-P (Cont’d)                       
 
20      Deleted       19              Deleted 
21      Deleted                     20              Deleted 
22      Deleted       21             Deleted 
23      Deleted                    22            Deleted 
24      Deleted                     23             Deleted 
25      Deleted                     24              Deleted 
26      Deleted                     25              Deleted 
27      Deleted       26    Deleted 
28      Deleted     27   Deleted 
29      Deleted                 28   Deleted 
30      Deleted      29    Deleted 
31      Deleted    30    Deleted 
32      Deleted    31    Deleted 
33      Deleted      32    Deleted 
34      Deleted     33    Deleted 
35      Deleted      34    Deleted 
36      Deleted      35    Deleted 
37      Deleted    36    Deleted 
38      Deleted     37    Deleted 
39      Deleted    38    Deleted 
40      Deleted     39    Deleted 
41      Deleted      40    Deleted  
42      Deleted    41    Deleted 
43      Deleted     42   Deleted  
44      Deleted    43    Deleted 
45      Deleted      44    Deleted 
46      Deleted    45    Deleted 
47      Deleted      46    Deleted 
48      Deleted     47    Deleted 
49      Deleted    48    Deleted 
50      Deleted     49    Deleted 
51      Deleted     50   Deleted 
52      Deleted    51    Deleted 
53      Deleted    52    Deleted 
54           Deleted           
55      Deleted     
56      Deleted  
Part XVII-P      Part XVII-GENERAL  Number of      
1      Deleted                         Revision       
2      Deleted          
3                 Deleted       1*       Original  
4      Deleted         
5                Deleted         
6      Deleted         
7                Deleted          
8                Deleted          
9             Deleted          
10                 Deleted         
11                 Deleted         
12             Deleted       
13                Deleted         
14                  Deleted         
15                 Deleted                    
16                  Deleted                      
17                  Deleted     
18                  Deleted  
        
* New or Revised Sheet________________________________________________________________________ 
Issued: September 20, 2012                  Effective: July 1, 2012 
   
Issued under the authority of 1991 Public Act 179, as amended, MCL 484.2101 et seq. 
 
 Scott Stevenson, President Telecommunications Association of Michigan, 
 600 W. Shiawassee St., Lansing MI 48933, 517-482-4166, mitariff@gmail.com 

 



 

 
MICHIGAN EXCHANGE CARRIERS ASSOCIATION, INC.    PART I 
Tariff M.P.S.C No. 25 (U)        11th Revised Sheet 11 
           Cancels 10th Sheet 11 
 
                                 ACCESS SERVICE 
                               TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont'd)  
                        
   
 
         
 13.4 Presubscription Part XIII   
 

13.4.1 Presubscription, IntraLATA   1  
 

 13.8 Blocking Service 
 

13.8.2 900 Blocking Service   2   
 
  
 
 
 17 - General Part XVII (N)  
 

    1  
        
        (N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
     
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Issued: September 20, 2012 Effective: July 1, 2012 
 

Issued under the authority of 1991 Public Act 179, as amended, MCL 484.2101 et seq. 
 
Scott Stevenson, President Telecommunications Association of Michigan,  

 600 W. Shiawassee St., Lansing MI 48933, 517-482-4166, mitariff@gmail.com 
 



 

 
 

 
MICHIGAN EXCHANGE CARRIERS ASSOCIATION, INC.        PART XVII - GENERAL 
Tariff M.P.S.C. No. 25 (U)             Original Sheet 1 
        
                                 ACCESS SERVICE 
                            
 
 
 

EXCEPTIONS TO NATIONAL EXCHANGE CARRIERS ASSOCIATION TARIFF NO. 5  - 
SECTION 17 (N) 

 
 
 
 
There is no intrastate charge in Michigan for end user access service.  The  
interstate rates for end user access service set forth in NECA Tariff F.C.C.  
No. 5, Section 17.1.2 are not charged in Michigan pursuant to the prohibition 
in Section 310a of the Michigan Telecommunications Act, as amended, MCL 484.2310a. 
 
 

   
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   

________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Issued: September 20, 2012 Effective: July 1, 2012 
 
Issued under the authority of 1991 Public Act 179, as amended, MCL 484.2101 et seq. 
 
Scott Stevenson, President Telecommunications Association of Michigan,  
600 W. Shiawassee St., Lansing MI 48933, 517-482-4166, mitariff@gmail.com 
 
 


	EXCEPTIONS TO NATIONAL EXCHANGE CARRIERS ASSOCIATION TARIFF NO. 5  - SECTION 17 (N)

