

September 20, 2012

Robin Ancona Director Telecommunications Division Michigan Public Service Commission 6545 Mercantile Way P.O. Box 30221 Lansing, MI 48909

Dear Ms. Ancona:

RE: MECA Tariff M.P.S.C. No. 25-U
TAM Transmittal No. 16

Enclosed is one copy of MECA's Tariff M.P.S.C. No. 25(U), Part XVII-General –Original Sheet 1 for filing with the Commission pursuant to applicable law.

The tariff filing is to reflect that there is an exception to the provisions of National Exchange Carrier Association ("NECA") Tariff No. 5, Section 17 pertaining to the rates and charges for End User Access Services. Pursuant to Section 310a of the Michigan Telecommunications Act as amended, MCL 484.2310a, providers may not impose an intrastate subscriber line charge or end user line charge.

MECA M.P.S.C. Tariff No. 25(U) can be viewed in its entirety at www.telecommich.org/news/?newsid=163.

The sheets that contain changes can be viewed at www.telecommich.org/Documents/25TAMtransmittal16.pdf.

The effective date of these changes is July 1, 2012.

If you have any questions regarding the above, please contact our office.

Yours truly,

Scott Stevenson President

SS/ma

PART I 170th Revised Sheet 1 Cancels 169th Revised Sheet 1

ACCESS SERVICE

		CHECK SHEETS	
	Number of		Number of
<u>Page</u>	Revision	Page	Revision
		Part I (Con't) 29.1	Deleted
Preface Title		29.1.1	1st
1	6th	29.1.1.1	Original
2	15th	29.1.2	1st
3	10th	29.1.2.1	Original
4	Original	29.1.3	1st
5	Original	29.1.3.1	Original
Part I	_	29.1.4	1st
1*	170th	29.1.5	1st
1.1	2nd	29.1.6	1st
2	32nd	29.1.7	1st
3	45th	29.1.8	1st
4	34th	29.1.9	1st
5	19th	29.1.10	1st
6	26th	29.1.11	1st
7	10th 81st	29.1.12	1st
8	17th	29.1.12.1 29.1.13	1st Delete
9 9.1	20th	29.1.13	Original
9.1 9.2*	5th	29.1.14	1st
9.3	5th	29.1.15	1st
9.3.1	Original	29.1.16	1st
9.4	11th	29.1.17	1st
9.4.1	3rd	29.1.18	1st
9.5	7th	29.1.19	1st
9.6	6th	29.1.20	1st
9.7	4th	29.1.21	Original
9.8	3rd	29.1.22	1st
9.9	8th	29.1.23	1st
9.10	9th	29.1.24	1st
9.11	10th	29.1.25	Original
9.11.1	3rd	29.1.26	1st
9.12	7th	29.1.27	1st
9.13	10th 6th	29.1.28	1st
9.14	10th	29.1.29 29.1.30	Original 1st
9.15	8th	29.1.30	1st
9.16 9.16.1	2nd	29.1.31	1st
9.16.1	6th	30	8 th
9.17	8th	31	7th
9.18.1	7th	32	8 th
9.19	3rd	33	3 rd
9.20	5th	34	$\overset{\mathtt{d}}{\mathtt{4}}^{\mathtt{th}}$
9.21	10th	34.1	6 th
9.22	8th	34.2	Original
9.22.1	1st	35	7th
10	2nd	Part II	
11*	11th	1	2nd
12	Deleted	2	2nd
13	Deleted	3	Deleted
14	Deleted	4	Deleted
14.1	Deleted Deleted	5 6	Deleted Deleted
15 16	Deleted	7	Deleted
17	Deleted	8	Deleted
18	Deleted	9	Deleted
19	Deleted	10	Deleted
20	Deleted	11	Deleted
21	Deleted	12	Deleted
22	Deleted	13	Deleted
23	Deleted	14	Deleted
24	Deleted	15	Deleted
25	Deleted	16	Deleted
26	Deleted	17	Deleted
27	Deleted	18	Deleted
28	Deleted	18.1	Deleted
29	Deleted	19	Deleted
		20	Deleted
		21 22	Deleted Deleted
		22 23	Deleted
		23	Deleted
*New or Revised Sheet		24.1	Deleted
TICM OF MEATBER BILEET		24.2	Deleted
		25	Deleted
Issued: September 20,	2012	Effective: July 1,	

Issued: September 20, 2012 Effective: July 1, 20: Issued under the authority of 1991 Public Act 179, as amended, MCL 484.2101 et seq.

ACCESS SERVICE

	•	CHECK SHEETS (Cont'd)	
	Number of		Number of
Page	Revision	<u>Page</u>	Revision
Part XVII-F (Cont'd)	Part XVII-P (Cont'd)	
20	Deleted	19 De:	leted
21	Deleted	20 De:	leted
22	Deleted	21 De:	leted
23	Deleted	22 De:	leted
24	Deleted	23 De:	leted
25	Deleted		leted
26	Deleted		leted
27	Deleted		leted
28	Deleted		leted
29	Deleted		leted
30	Deleted		leted
31	Deleted		leted
32	Deleted		leted
33 34	Deleted Deleted		leted leted
35	Deleted		leted
36	Deleted		leted
37	Deleted		leted
38	Deleted		leted
39	Deleted		leted
40	Deleted		leted
41	Deleted		leted
42	Deleted	41 De:	leted
43	Deleted	42 De:	leted
44	Deleted	43 De.	leted
45	Deleted		leted
46	Deleted		leted
47	Deleted		leted
48	Deleted		leted
49	Deleted		leted
50 51	Deleted Deleted		leted leted
52	Deleted		leted
53	Deleted		leted
54	Deleted	32	recea
55	Deleted		
56	Deleted		
Part XVII-P		Part XVII-GENERAL	Number of
1	Deleted		Revision
2	Deleted		·
3	Deleted	1*	Original
4	Deleted		
5	Deleted		
6	Deleted		
7	Deleted		
8	Deleted		
9 10	Deleted Deleted		
11	Deleted		
12	Deleted		
13	Deleted		
14	Deleted		
15	Deleted		
16	Deleted		
17	Deleted		
18	Deleted		

* New or Revised Sheet_

Issued: September 20, 2012 Effective: July 1, 2012

Issued under the authority of 1991 Public Act 179, as amended, MCL 484.2101 et seq.

Scott Stevenson, President Telecommunications Association of Michigan, 600 W. Shiawassee St., Lansing MI 48933, 517-482-4166, mitariff@gmail.com

MICHIGAN EXCHANGE CARRIERS ASSOCIATION, INC. Tariff M.P.S.C No. 25 (U)

PART I 11th Revised Sheet 11 Cancels 10th Sheet 11

ACCESS SERVICE TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont'd)

13.4 Presubscription	Part XIII	
13.4.1 Presubscription, IntraLATA	1	
13.8 Blocking Service		
13.8.2 900 Blocking Service	2	
17 - General	Part XVII	(N)
	1	(N)

Issued: September 20, 2012

Effective: July 1, 2012

Issued under the authority of 1991 Public Act 179, as amended, MCL 484.2101 et seq.

ACCESS SERVICE

EXCEPTIONS TO NATIONAL EXCHANGE CARRIERS ASSOCIATION TARIFF NO. 5 - SECTION 17 (N)

There is no intrastate charge in Michigan for end user access service. The interstate rates for end user access service set forth in NECA Tariff F.C.C. No. 5, Section 17.1.2 are not charged in Michigan pursuant to the prohibition in Section 310a of the Michigan Telecommunications Act, as amended, MCL 484.2310a.

Issued: September 20, 2012 Effective: July 1, 2012

Issued under the authority of 1991 Public Act 179, as amended, MCL 484.2101 et seq.

Scott Stevenson, President Telecommunications Association of Michigan, 600 W. Shiawassee St., Lansing MI 48933, 517-482-4166, mitariff@gmail.com